would not necessarily have been the same as the pro forma data; and

(ii) the pro forma data does not reflect forecast data as it is prepared in such a way as to represent the significant,

isolable and objectively measurable effects deriving from the Transactions, without taking into account the

potential effects due to changes in management policies and operational decisions resulting from the Transactions.

Moreover, in consideration of the different purposes of the pro forma data with respect to the historical data of the

financial statements and the different methods for calculating the effects of the Transactions with reference to the balance

sheet and the income statement, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information must be read and interpreted

separately, without seeking links from an accounting perspective between them.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet at June 30, 2019

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects of the Transactions

on the balance sheet at June 30, 2019:

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Consolidated

Balance Sheet Offering

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

 (1) (2)

 (in € thousands)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents .....  165,891 (43,600) 122,291

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss .....  — — —

Financial assets at fair value through OCI .....  131,764 — 131,764

Financial assets measured at amortized cost .....  1,803,387 — 1,803,387

Equity investments .....  682 — 682

Property, equipment .....  191,852 — 191,852

Investment property .....  3,101 — 3,101

Intangible assets .....  2,660,159 — 2,660,159

Tax assets .....  84,327 — 84,327

Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations .....  8,130 — 8,130

Other assets .....  403,272 — 403,272

Total assets .....  5,452,565 (43,600) 5,408,965

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost .....  3,198,508 — 3,198,508

Financial liabilities held for trading .....  8,730 — 8,730

Hedging derivatives .....  45,833 — 45,833

Tax liabilities .....  140,575 — 140,575

Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale and

discontinued operations .....  9,774 — 9,774

Other liabilities .....  732,045 — 732,045

Post-employment benefits .....  15,079 — 15,079

Provisions for risks and charges .....  41,857 — 41,857

Total liabilities .....  4,192,401 — 4,192,401

Net equity .....  1,260,164 (43,600) 1,216,564

55

Total liabilities and net equity .....  5,452,565 (43,600) 5,408,965

Pro Forma Income Statement for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects of the Transactions

on the income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

  Pro Forma Adjustments

Consolidated

Income

Statement—

1H 2019

IPO

Proceeds and

Credit

Facilities Offering

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

 (1) (2) (3)

 (in € thousands)

Fee for services rendered and commission income ....  770,813 — — 770,813

Fee for services received and commission expense ...  (300,514) — — (300,514)

Net fee and commission income .....  470,299 — — 470,299
Interest and similar income .....  9,560 — — 9,560

Interest and similar expense .....  (113,530) 70,205 9,797 (33,528)

Net interest margin .....  (103,970) 70,205 9,797 (23,968)
Profit / loss on trading activity / hedging on financial

assets and liabilities designated at FV through

profit or loss .....  (5,298) — — (5,298)

Dividends and profit / loss from investments and

sale of assets at fair value through OCI .....  (4,386) — — (4,386)

Total income.....  356,645 70,205 9,797 436,647
Personnel expenses .....  (129,794) — — (129,794)

Other administrative expenses .....  (188,411) — — (188,411)

Total administrative expenses .....  (318,205) — — (318,205)
Other operating income, net .....  (2,548) — — (2,548)

Net value adjustments on assets measured at

amortized cost .....  (1,811) — — (1,811)

Net accruals to provisions for risks and charges .....  590 — — 590

Amortization depreciation and net impairment losses

on tangible and intangible assets .....  (70,313) — — (70,313)

Operating margin .....  (35,642) 70,205 9,797 44,360
Profit loss from equity investments and disposal of

investments .....  (74) — — (74)

Pre-tax profit from continuing operations .....  (35,716) 70,205 9,797 44,286
Income taxes .....  542 (16,849) (2,351) (18,658)

Income (Loss) after tax from discontinued operations  93,623 — — 93,623

Profit for the period .....  58,449 53,356 7,446 119,251

Profit for the period attributable to the owners of the

parent .....  58,424 53,356 7,446 119,226

Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling

interests .....  25 — — 25

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Basis of Presentation and Accounting Standards Used

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared by adjusting the historical data

for the six months ended June 30, 2019 taken from the Interim Financial Statements, in order to simulate the main equity,

financial and economic effects that could derive from the Transactions.

The accounting standards adopted for the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

[…]

This column includes the pro forma adjustment in relation to the use of proceeds from the Offering to fund the

Existing Notes Redemption.

 (in € thousands)

Elimination of finance costs accounted for the Existing Notes .....  17,016

Estimated finance costs on the Offering .....  (7,219)

 9,797

Tax impact (calculated by applying the IRES rate of 24%) .....  (2,351)

As previously indicated, the aggregate principal amount of the Notes has been estimated to be €825.0 million for

the sole purpose of the preparation of this Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information. For the same purposes,

we have made assumptions based on current market conditions on the effective interest rate on the Notes at the Issue Date,

taking also in account other financial expenses associated with the Offering, estimated to be €43.6 million.

Below is presented the sector reporting on a pro forma basis:

  Pro Forma Adjustments

Consolidated

Income

Statement—

1H 2019

IPO

Proceeds and

Credit

Facilities Offering

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Income

Statement

 (in € thousands)

Merchant Services & Solutions .....  223,602 — — 223,602

Cards & Digital Payments .....  187,850 — — 187,850

Digital Banking Solutions .....  55,886 — — 55,886

Operating revenue .....  467,338 — — 467,338
Personnel expenses .....  (84,114) — — (84,114)

Administrative costs .....  (148,453) — — (148,453)

Adjustments and net operating provisions.....  (1,888) — — (1,888)

57

Operating costs net of amortization .....  (234,455) — — (234,455)

EBITDA .....  232,883 — — 232,883

Amortization and depreciation .....  (52,829) — — (52,829)

Operating Profit .....  180,054 — — 180,054
Amortization & depreciation(customer contracts) .....  (18,433) — — (18,433)

Interest financing costs .....  (101,647) 70,205 9,797 (21,645)

Non-recurring items .....  (1,578) — — (1,578)

Pre-tax profit .....  58,396 70,205 9,797 138,398

Income taxes .....  53 (16,849) (2,351) (19,147)

Profit for the period .....  58,449 53,356 7,446 119,251

Minorities .....  (25) —  (25)

Profit attributable to the Group .....  58,424 53,356 7,446 119,226

58

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables present selected financial data and have been derived from, and should be read in

conjunction with, our Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Information Release and the sections entitled

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Summary—Summary

of Financial Information and Other Data—Other Financial Data.” The Financial Statements are presented in accordance

with IFRS. The information below is not necessarily indicative of the results of future operations.